REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

September 10, 2024

FROM

BRETT J. GODOWN, Director, Department of Airports

SUBJECT

Grant Agreement with the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, Airport Improvement Program Grant for the Chino Airport Electrical Vault Upgrade Improvement Project

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Approve Airport Improvement Program **Grant Agreement No. 24-832** with the United States Department of Transportation, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration, accepting an Airport Improvement Program grant for the Chino Airport Electrical Vault Upgrade Design and Construction Project, in an amount up to \$576,706, for a term of four years, commencing on the date the grant agreement is executed by both parties.
- 2. Authorize the Director of the Department of Airports to execute and submit the Airport Improvement Program Grant Agreement, and other subsequent documentation required to accept the grant, subject to County Counsel review.
- 3. Direct the Director of the Department of Airports to transmit the Airport Improvement Program Grant Agreement to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution.

(Presenter: Brett J. Godown, Director, 387-8810)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not require the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The total cost for the Chino Airport Electrical Vault Upgrade Design and Construction Project (Project) is \$640,784. This cost will be funded as follows: 90%, or \$576,706, from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grant; 5%, or \$32,039, from a California Department of Transportation matching grant though a separate grant agreement that will be presented by the Department of Airports (Department) to the Board of Supervisors (Board) for consideration at a future date; and 5%, or \$32,039, from the Department's Airport Capital Improvement Fund (631-100-2180). This Project is included in the Department's 2024-25 budget. Approval of any necessary budget adjustments to the Department's 2024-25 budget are not being requested at this time but will be presented to the Board at a later date, if necessary.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Approval of this item will accept a FAA AIP Grant Agreement (Agreement) for the Project in the amount of up to \$576,706 and designate the Department Director to execute and submit the

Grant Agreement with the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, Airport Improvement Program Grant for the Chino Airport Electrical Vault Upgrade Improvement Project September 10, 2024

Agreement, and any other required documents, to accept the grant. The grant funds will be used to provide upgrades to operate the aging computer system of Chino Airport's electrical vault room. This Project will maintain the safety of day-and-night operations of the runway system.

Pursuant to FAA process, in December 2023, the Department, on behalf of the County as the Airport Sponsor, submitted a non-binding pre-application to the FAA to notify the FAA of the County's intent to request grant funds to accomplish the Project, which was among the projects previously identified by the Department and the FAA as eligible for AIP grant funding. On February 27, 2024, the Board approved an advertisement for competitive bids for the Project to confirm the cost prior to the County's submission of a grant application. The Project and Facilities Management Department will bring a separate item to the Board for consideration of approval for the construction contract for the Project.

In compliance with FAA process and following approval by the Chief Executive Officer, on July 16, 2024, the Department submitted a non-binding application to the FAA for grant funds for the Project.

The FAA has approved the Department's grant application and requires that the Agreement be executed and submitted electronically within 10 days after issuance. Designating the Department Director as the authorized official to execute and submit the Agreement, and any other required documents, will enable the Department to efficiently manage the grant.

PROCUREMENT

N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Agnes Cheng, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on August 29, 2024; Project and Facilities Management (Charles Brammer, Program Manager, 387-5000) on August 27, 2024; Finance (Elias Duenas, Administrative Analyst, 387-4052) on August 29, 2024; and County Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on August 29, 2024.

Grant Agreement with the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, Airport Improvement Program Grant for the Chino Airport Electrical Vault Upgrade Improvement Project September 10, 2024

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

DATED: September 10, 2024



cc: Airports - Godown w/agree for sign

Contractor - c/o Airports w/agree

File - w/agree

CCM 09/12/2024